EUR/PLN USD/PLN

Impact on financial

result / equity

Impact on financial

result / equity

10% -10% 10% -10%

Trade and other financial receivables 18,901 866 87 (87) - -

Cash and cash equivalents 3,507 593 59 (59) - -

Derivatives - assets 1,244 15,648 968 (968) 9 (9)

CCIRS hedges 64 872 66 (66) - -

Loans, borrowings, bonds 10,752 671 (67) 67 - -

Trade and other financial payables  1,600 1,005 (100) 100 - -

Derivatives - liabilities 1,628 10,447 (924) 924 (9) 9

Impact on financial result   89 (89) - -

CCIRS hedges 64 872 21 (21) - -

Impact on revaluation reserve   21 (21) - -

PGE S.A.
Separate financial statements for 2021
in accordance with IFRS (in PLNm)

The accounting rules and additional explanatory notes

constitute an integral part of these financial statements.  58

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit before tax and capital to reasonably possible changes
in interest rates, with other risk factors unchanged, for those classes of financial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate risk:

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021

Value in

financial

statements in

PLN

Value at

risk in PLN

WIBOR EURIBOR

Impact on financial

result / equity

Impact on financial result

/ equity

+50bp –50bp +25bp –25bp

Trade and other receivables 26,573 449 2 (2) - -

Derivatives measured at fair value through
profit or loss - assets

2,269 2,269 11 (11) - -

Loans, borrowings, bonds, cash pooling 10,248 4,537 (36) 36 - -

Derivatives measured at fair value through

profit or loss - liabilities
2,278 2,278 (11) 11 - -

Impact on financial result   (34) 34 - -

CCIRS hedges 110 110 21 (22) (14) 15

IRS hedges  203 203 66 (73) - -

IMPACT ON REVALUATION RESERVE   87 (95) (14) 15

Value of derivatives exposed to interest rate risk is fair value of those instruments (carrying amount).
Sensitivity analysis for CCIRS and  IRS derivatives was carried out using the valuation change due to
the shift of interest rates curves for particular currency.

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

Value in

financial

statements in

PLN

Value at

risk in PLN

WIBOR EURIBOR

Impact on financial

result / equity

Impact on financial result

/ equity

+50bp –50bp +25bp –25bp

Trade and other receivables 18,901 330 2 (2) - -

Derivatives - assets 1,376 1,260 6 (6) - -

Loans, borrowings, bonds, cash pooling 10,752 8,063 (40) 40 - -

Derivatives - liabilities 1,628 1,243 (6) 6 - -

Impact on financial result   (38) 38 - -

CCIRS hedges 64 64 28 (30) (17) 17

IRS hedges - liabilities 385 385 148 (115) - -

IMPACT ON REVALUATION RESERVE - - 176 (145) (17) 17

Value of derivatives exposed to interest rate risk is fair value of those instruments (carrying amount).
Sensitivity analysis for CCIRS and  IRS derivatives was carried out using the valuation change due to
the shift of interest rates curves for particular currency.

PGE S.A.
Separate financial statements for 2021
in accordance with IFRS (in PLNm)

The accounting rules and additional explanatory notes

constitute an integral part of these financial statements.  59

17.5 Hedge accounting

ACCOUNTING RULES

Hedge accounting

Changes in the fair value measurement of derivative financial instruments designated as CCIRS and IRS